1. FILE NUMBER A13 238 0018

CONTINUATION SHEET

EVIDENCE:

11 12 13

14

15

16 17

18

Item: Quantity:	Description:
01 13	Hand written statements from witnesses (Original copies).
02 01	Compact disc containing digital audio recordings of transmissions and phone calls of the incident (taken from dispatch radio archives).

* I placed the above items into an evidence locker at the Colorado River Station on 08/28/13.

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Critical Incident Log (2 pages)

2) Incident History Report Summary (3 pages)

3) Copies of Witness statements (13 pages)

19 DETAILS:

20

On Monday, August 26, 2013, about 1320 hours, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) U.S. Ranger Cortazar and I were at the Desert Sunlight Solar Project in Desert Center, California. Desert Center, California is a small community about 48 miles west of Blythe, California in the unincorporated area of Riverside County. Due to a rain storm the previous day, U.S. Ranger Cortazar and I were at the solar project conducting a BLM compliance check, and we were accompanied by Therese Carpenter who is the Environmental Manager at the Desert Sunlight Solar Project.

27

About 1326 hours, we were travelling southbound near the south east fence line at the Desert Sunlight Solar 28 Project, in Ranger Cortazar's patrol unit. I saw a small fixed wing airplane flying in the sky about 1000 feet 29 in the air, less than one mile from the southeast fence line of the solar project. The airplane started making 30 erratic maneuvers in the air. The plane was travelling west and made a sharp U-turn and started heading 31 east. U.S. Ranger Cortazar and Carpenter witnessed what I was seeing because we started to talk about the 32 maneuvers the plane was making. The plane's wings started to dip downward side to side, exposing the top 33 and belly of the plane, as we were looking at the left side while it was in the air southeast of our location. 34 The nose of the plane started to move downward toward the ground and abruptly maneuvered back upward 35 toward the sky as it was still in an easterly direction. The plane started a second nosedive toward the ground, 36 and turned counter clockwise exposing the top of the plane to our view before it crashed into the ground. 37 The airplane crashed into the ground approximately three tenths of a mile southeast of the Desert Sunlight 38 Solar Project southeast fence line. I could not see the airplane from the solar site after the airplane crashed 39 because the desert foliage was too high, but I could see black smoke coming from the area where we lost 40 sight of the airplane. I radioed dispatch, advising an airplane crashed and requested dispatch to contact Cal. 41 42 Fire to respond.

43

44 U.S. Ranger Cortazar drove me back to my patrol unit. U.S. Ranger Cortazar and I drove south on Kaiser

RIVERSIDE COUNTY - LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES FORM C (9/81)

1. FILE NUMBER A13 238 0018

CONTINUATION SHEET

Road to a power line road about one mile south of the southern fence line of the solar project. U.S. Ranger Cortazar and I started to drive east into the desert to get to the wreckage. Due to the terrain, I had to drive in 2 "four wheel drive" through the desert to get to the wreckage so I would not get stuck in the sand. U.S. 3 Ranger Cortazar and I got our units stuck in the sand about 300 yards from the crash site. U.S. Ranger 4. Cortazar and I had to run about 300 yards to get to the wreckage. U.S. Ranger Cortazar and I arrived at the 5 crash site about 1337 hours. The crash site was approximately one mile east of Kaiser Road in the desert. 6 There were about 30 to 50 solar project employees on scene attempting to extinguish the flames using hand 7 held fire extinguishers (20 small, 3 medium, and 3 large). Cal Fire personnel were on scene as well 8 9 attempting to extinguish the fire, but due to the terrain they were unable to drive their fire engine to the crash site. American Medical Response (AMR) personnel arrived on scene a short time after me to treat survivors. 10 if any were located. This particular AMR unit is assigned to the Desert Sunlight Solar Project as part of a 11 12 safety requirement for the solar site.

U.S. Ranger Cortazar gave me grid coordinates to the crash site. The Coordinates are as follows: N 33
 47.730/ W 115 22.865. For further information regarding U.S. Ranger Cortazar's involvement in this
 incident refer to BLM case number LM13022928.

After the majority of the flames were extinguished, I assigned an area about 150 to 200 feet southwest of the crash site as the command post (CP). I instructed everyone to move away from the wreckage and meet at the CP. I secured about a 100 foot perimeter (radius) around the wreckage with yellow Sheriff's tape. No solar project employees came forward when U.S. Ranger Cortazar asked if anyone had any injuries resulting from this incident, therefore I believe no one was injured.

About 1402 hours, I started a "*Critical Incident Log*" for this incident. For further information regarding the "*Critical Incident Log*" refer to attachments.

A California Highway Patrol (CHP) helicopter landed shortly after I set the perimeter around the wreckage.
The pilot landed about 50 yards from the east perimeter of the wreckage. I spoke to CHP Sergeant Cannon,
who is a pilot for CHP Air Operations, and he advised me he took aerial photographs of the wreckage.
Sergeant Cannon advised he will send the pictures to the Colorado River Station. I will complete a
supplemental report for the photographs when they are received.

About 1415 hours, Captain Wood, and Sergeant Velarde arrived on scene. Sergeant Velarde became
 incident commander of the scene.

- About 1420 hours, Investigators Espinoza and Smothermon arrived and assumed the investigation, but I
 continued to assist Investigator Espinoza in this investigation. For further information regarding this
 investigation refer to Investigator Espinoza's supplemental report.
- 39

13

17

23

26

32

35

I obtained names of four witnesses who were still at the CP after the perimeter around the wreckage was established. All other solar project employees were directed by their supervisors to return to the solar site before I was able to interview them. The four witness names are as follows: Adam Ruelas, Charles Anderson, Scott Januscheski, and Randy Lawler. All four witnesses advised they saw the airplane making erratic maneuvers while the airplane was flying in the air, and they saw the airplane nosedive into the

RIVERSIDE COUNTY - LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES FORM C (9/81)

CONTINUATION SHEET

ground. All four witnesses responded and assisted Cal Fire in attempting to extinguish the flames.

I met with Sergeant Velarde and he told me he spoke to Charles Anderson, who is a Desert Sunlight Solar Project supervisor. Anderson identified the pilot and passenger as Michael Cyr and Jeffrey Randall. Anderson told Sergeant Velarde Cyr and Randall were employees of the Desert Sunlight Solar Project. The victims were tasked with taking aerial photographs of the solar project to assess the damage the storm had caused.

9 About 1548 hours, Riverside County Deputy Coroners Drafton and Comstock arrived on scene with their
 10 supervisor Sergeant Townsend.

12 About 1627 hours, Riverside County Forensics I.D. Technicians Pablo and Arbullo arrived on scene to 13 process the crash site for evidence.

About 1630 hours, U.S. Ranger Cortazar handed me hand written statements from 13 solar project employee witnesses who saw and responded to the crash. I read the hand written statements, and most of the witnesses believed the airplane's engine stalled and the airplane nosedived towards the ground. Witnesses also stated they heard the engine attempting to restart before the airplane crashed into the ground. For further information regarding solar project employees statements refer to the handwritten statements (Attachment 3).

About 1810 hours, Investigator Howard Plagens, an investigator for the National Transportation Safety
 Board (NTSB) arrived and conducted an investigation of the crash. For further information regarding
 Investigator Plagens' investigation refer to NTSB case number WPR13FA388.

About 1819 hours, Roderick Ealy, a safety inspector for the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), arrived
 and conducted an investigation of the crash. For further information regarding Ealy's investigation refer to
 FAA case number WP21201303875.

After FAA Investigator Ealy and NTSB Investigator Plagens concluded their investigations, Riverside County Deputy Coroner Sergeant Sechrest took over the investigation. The victims were subsequently removed from the wreckage. Refer to Riverside County Coroners case numbers 2013-07803 (Cyr) and 2013-07804 (Randall).

33

35

24

28

34 A copy of this report will be forwarded to investigations for follow up.

36 CASE STATUS: Open/CA-2

I. FILE NUMBER

2

3

4

5

67

8

11

14

A13 238 0018

RIVERSIDE COUNTY - LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES FORM C (9/81)



Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents

Date of Accident Incident: 26 Aug 2013 Mace of Accident Incident: South Fence

EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT

It was monitoring the desert tortaise perimeter tence répair along the south tence of the site. A plane approached from the east, rapidly descending, and then crashed down to the grow and immediately canget fire. The entire crew immediately responded by running to the crash I was the third person to arrive at the barning plane. I saw two adults in the crashed plane, sitting side by side but they were obviously declard there fire was too out of control to approach the plane. We did not induce any fire extinguishes, so we needed to whalt for the fire extinguishes, so we needed to put the fire out. After that, we walked plane to the construction site.

_26 Aug 2013 Date

Employee Badge Number

Witnessed By:

Employee's Signature

Kevin Walsh

LUS VEROS, NV 84/23

FSISALLY ingr



14.1. 96 8 200

is deal

First Solar EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT

2

Employee's Suitement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents

Date of Accident/Incident: _____ Place of Accident/Incident

EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT

1283 U.S.

Date

Employee Badge Number .

Witnessed By:

Employee's Signature

. *

Printed Name .

Followers Ing



Date of Accident/Inciden	MENT				
in me most	Story 5. Frees	$\frac{1}{2} \left\{ \frac{1}{2} - \frac{1}{2} \left\{ \frac{1}{2} - \frac{1}{2} \right\} \right\}$	1 C 19 6 4	2) * 1w	
plana plana	07 . 95°	1.2.C	en de la	lie- o	
E here	$\mathcal{C} \in \mathcal{C} \cap \mathcal{P}$ es_	3 - YIA 2	pilite	2 "10/0 1.1.1.1.1.	-7
Nort Maria	raka (Constant)	$\left[\frac{d_{2}}{d_{2}}\right] = \frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$	dkjurv	NY INA	
1 CANEX -	1 21 1.85			and the second s	A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OFTA CONTRACTOR O
plinn- i	<u>~~) ~~/</u>	1 47. ···	Car	in the la	
there I	11.60	S JOIN	4-10-1	+ 2 D	-
JULION OF.	lespie A	ser Hr - f	a nerr		
fire of	C VM E M	and and the	2		Saw
Stone en	get Excerny	a the star	the second	T	
· Strac en	grove steps	10 1000			
	ec. ()	C. 200 100 100	E F F		contribution.
1. C + (T + C +)	Construction of the second			*	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		i		*	
				*	
				*	
			т	*	
			*	*	
			*	•	
8/26/13		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*	*	
			* Employee's	Signature	
<u>\$/26/13</u> Date			Employee's	Signature Borre 4	
8/26/13		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	* Employee's	Signature Borre 4	
<u>\$/26/13</u> Date			* Employée's <u>Sorgic</u> Printed Nan	Signature Borre 4	
<u>\$/24/13</u> Date		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Employee's	Signature Borre 4	
<u>S/24/13</u> Date Employee Badge Numbe			* Employee's <u>Sorg c</u> Printed Nam	Signature Borre 4	



Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents Date of Accident/Incident: B 26 / 3 Place of Accident/Incident

EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT

THEY GLIDED AROUND WHEN I HEARD ENGINE DIE I THEY GLIDED BACK AROUND TURNING IN A CIRCLE I THOUGHT THEY WERE PLAYING THE ENGINE LANG ON FOR A SECOND, THEN ME ON THE PLAYE NOSE DIVED TO GROUND ABOUT 200 TO 300 METERS FROM US. WHILE THEY WERE CHECKING IF WE CAN GO HELP I WAS GONE I WAS THE FIRST ON GONE THERE IT LOOKED TO ME THAT THEY WERE DREAD D.D.C. MADE EVERYONE ON STAY BACK I LOOK FOR ANUBODY ELSE. THERE WAS NOTHING I CONLD DO, THEY WERE IN FLAMES WE HAD. NO FIRE EXTING UISHERS

Europhysee's Signature

F. Shite Mag

JUAN SANETSZ Printed Name Poor CREW.

· COACHELLA, CA 92236

8-26-13

Employee Badge Number



Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents

Date of Accident Incident: 10 Place of Accident Incident, 61 proved and 100

EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT

almost turned up to a copenny and so report o popular almost turned or our dance plane shalled cettand almost turned or our dance plane shalled cettand the ground and Beggin to spyroll turned others. Becars to run turneds the place plane another canor the first 2 kesponders the plane was incursed in the ness we ran to the almost side sear and sow 2 pussions, we are almost side sear and sow 2 pussions, we are almost side sear and sow 2 pussions, we are almost side sear and sow 2 pussions, we are almost side sear and sow 2 pussions, we are almost buy and the theory of the the almost side sear and sow 2 pussions, we are almost buy and the shares and the the barries side sear and sow 2 pussions, we are almost buy and the shares and the the almost buy a count the shares and the almost buy a pus of the shares and the almost buy and the shares and the almost buy a pus of the shares and the almost the shares haved up we get fine exting and began to put of the shares and the almost the shares haved up and soon more people

24 AUG 2013

Employee Badge Number

Employee's Signature

Printed Name

F- Market Mar

bards MUH

Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents

Date of Accident Incident: 872 7

Place of Accidem/Incident; South of project

EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT

First Solar

i While doing wille lives reprediction I noticed a small plane hinding west. I few seconds later to noticed it turking, which looked kind of odd when it made an abrupt change of direction. It seemed to letel out for a moment before yoing nose down. At that point I knew something was really wrong and then it impracted the ground we radioid what. We just saw and ran over to try and assist.

826-13 Date

Employee's Signature David Georgialas. Jr Printed Name

Pasad Canter CP 92239

Employee Badge Number .

Witnessed By: 1 - K L Jy 1 View



Imployee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents

Date of Accident Incident: A 26 / 3. Place of Accident/Incident:

EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT

unter of South Fence Heal all Think out then Turned The said & and ME CAL -east of my papition. escilth wahiel The Mane oprete the alana past CLEShert From the spot Black SMOKE tol Terisi kens 1 The 1 50 Ch whow-201 Tenderdes the crash extingisher an Para nes still An FIRE I There The plane inguisher, which and spremal 1 offers came with awed as prostructed to make our way tethe hac

B-26-73 Date

Employee Badge Number

Witnessed By-

Employee's Signature .

hael Clines inted Name

FILSALE, Mar

Exemple Duney A 912039



Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents Incidents

Date of Accident Incident 8-26-13 Place of Accident Incident TEERT Courter

EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT

F SALL THE ALL FIRE FIGURE THE LOOKEN & P took a glance wild as I Turned away re engine do off looked i hourds gain and Not cad the Arelance had made Funn gently the opiside wall From what was conclude " (going west and this turned ens From and Takin \$+ TOOK & NOSC Wound the Plane tried to them GETER THAT Pianne No X COULDES The ground My crew and I Tim Pac The companyed to see IF we could as we get there by foot the JAD all Plane was already in Flames and you Could see Two ladies Next to each of HORTHU OFTER DUR- BORDER CIVILE FOSCUE Showed up with fire Extinguestions and we also Threw dury on burning place To bein Putroit The fire.

S-Ug-VS Hog-409-517 Employee Badye Num

Printed By N3867 04/03/2015 09:32:00

Employeessionautre Francisco C. CEDENO Printed Name

F-13+LANSE

housened Reiling CA 91227



First Solar EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents Date of Accident/Incident: 8-26-13 Place of Accident/Incident. EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT Tony Gourales was working on the south Bence line I Looked UP when I need a plan Flying aver marte and then weiched if for about 0 Thought maybe they the engin stop plaina in the way them it stor somewil matcher down No -the then they werent plan tried to cyll it in & CUOUNE Manning, I got there and the started was nothing me could do her them 8-26.13 Employee's Stenarer TONY GONZY/C F= / Intets Nov Bythe CA 92225

First Solar First Solar EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents Date of Accident Incident: 5/26/13 Pince of Accident/Incident: Copp Conduct EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT - 1 C Conding the Salar Parkens -Josef it Talking SINDMERGEN. Rut Conno Ditte 0.00) port It is more ELCA. Alutell and. All Amolic ttour On engilie T 1 alled Zat 24 MA Elin ON JON COPELAND CORONA, CA. 9.2.50 Date 3 12,6113 Employee's Signature DONTOPETAD Printed Name Employee Badge Number Witnessed Dv: FSISAfely may

First Solar.

First Solar FMP) OVEL'S STATEMUNT

Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents Date of Accident/Incident: 26 Aug 2013 Place of Accident Incident: Scilling with BLM Lind South at S to EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT 1:20 PAT), a small 13:20 (BEM a nit Droject and NERY Sunlight airc raft had The DOWER SLEAR of Variet Exc Cutras. ALAC nesedive. EXEC be tore MANEN statias Leaist place channel immediate cccorred Firsd coash 01 2100 polic nne 1; fice me diral Sistante as ccample 6-45 Errielataly SLENC. cowerke Seeles ODRE Ciro 301 an that Wri 5 on the when y. Brid he an DT Mr. Mara Desert Canto, CA 92239

26 August Zel3

Employee Badge Number

Witnessen IV

Employee's Signature

DJ MCNORAN Printed Name

1-1- HANG

Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents

Date of Accident/Incident: \mathcal{B}/\mathcal{Q}

First Solar

Place of Accident/Incident:

EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT Colloghant was weeking directly Accus -TAMES howarded WAR shen it the TACIDENT From accident over the radio then repenter he AHUD 408 40 The Geeulate INP following 15 ne Ard shipt Al seriadiant and franked Ent Wall by 2/00 1 tonos. 127-2 die Alans EArt heard SSUTTERM inde viduris ini-/ behad 15 1.1 the directly HUISE from The south to SEC 40 head not diving into 1/50 0850012 0.58 1. Letie mile immediat 14 ANDUTES Should. of Sec. Supervisor Rodro Withed. minutes THE handing Eggly . engulfed bernn MARE breach ihe extinguishers fire +0 HAVE 1955154 time the 10 Vine 1001 free to A 1 WHE QUESTIONS DEACO

Employee Badge Number

Witnessed By:

Amplayee's Signature JAMES R Calloghad

Printed Name

SIGINE CA 92225

PSISALE MART

First Solar First Solar EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT Employee's Statement of Facts Regarding Accidents/Incidents Date of Accident/Incident. 2-3(1-13 Place of Accident/Incident: BLWN Janich OF Solar Distance EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT A ADOND OF WORKESS TO KING THE SOUTH allash a simall air cruft Silver lerous 5-NICU 150 Jurds Hinh Flenn over neor atrant Sounded like Metor Was looked MANREd 1000 DOD THEN STE Thee Norae adduced Slet - I mile south DSPOT SUN LIAN AF. FICTORIA () older prevents when the plane conshed I The FONCE decessed when 2 MATTACK of 5 MINSTON TO GET 120 more FOOT IN FULL SORINT also The OWN DEDIRET To since N'TE allen 112 4 VO WITTS UPPER ADDRAND NO CALLE SAUNC UN Mre, ch Vila R-210-19 Employee & Signature Date Thomas E Ander 117 Employee Badge Number Witnessed By: FSISATely Man